

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals
Of The State Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
REMZY D. BITAR
Counsel of Record
CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.
710 North Plankinton Ave., Suite 500
Milwaukee, WI 53203
Telephone: (414) 271-7722
Facsimile: (414) 271-4438
E-mail: rbitar@crivellocarlson.com

*Counsel for Respondent
St. Croix County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCE AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
A. The Property at Issue.....	3
B. Petitioners Placed Their Property in Common Ownership	4
C. The Land-Use Regulations.....	5
D. Petitioners’ Development Plan and Variance Requests	8
E. Appeal of the Variance Denials	11
F. Development Options and Use of Petitioners’ Property	13
G. Market Value of Petitioners’ Property	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT (ARGUMENT)	15
I. CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING CERTIORARI REVIEW	15
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS ALREADY BEEN ANSWERED BY THIS COURT.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE A SUBSTANTIAL CONFLICT DOES NOT EXIST AMONG THE LOWER COURTS.....	21
IV. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS	25
V. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE MAKE IT A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW, INCLUDING BECAUSE THE CLAIM IS UNRIPE, BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, AND DOES NOT PRESENT A VIABLE REGULATORY TAKINGS AS A MATTER OF LAW	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Broadwater Farms Joint Venture v. U.S.</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 232 (1996)	26
<i>Coeur D'Alene v. Simpson</i> , 142 Idaho 839, 136 P.3d 310 (2006)	23
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Commission of Allen Cnty.</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>District Intown Properties Lt. Part. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>East Cape May Ass. v. New Jersey</i> , 693 A.2d 114, 125 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	22
<i>FIC Homes of Blackstone, Inc. v. Conservation Comm'n of Blackstone, Inc.</i> , 41 Mass. App. Ct. 681, 673 N.E.2d 61 (1996).....	24
<i>Forest Prop., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	22, 24
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Com'n of Ashland</i> , 447 Mass. 720, 857 N.E.2d 451 (2006)	22
<i>Hansen v. A.H. Robins, Inc.</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 550, 335 N.W.2d 578 (1983)	30
<i>K & K Constr., Inc. v. Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 456 Mich. 570, 575 N.W.2d 531 (1998).....	23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	17, 21, 26
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	20, 24, 28
<i>MacDonald v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	31, 32
<i>Murr v. St. Croix Cnty. Bd. of Adj.</i> , 2011 WI App. 29, 332 Wis. 2d 172, 796 N.W.2d 837	9, 11, 12
<i>Norman v. U.S.</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	20
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Pool v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 2007 WI 38, ¶ 21, 300 Wis. 2d 74, 729 N.W.2d 415	30
<i>Spitler v. Dean</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 630, 436 N.W.2d 308 (1989).....	30
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	19, 20, 28
<i>U.S. v. Ciampitti</i> , 22 Fed. Cl. 310 (1991).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg. Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	31
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 365, 548 N.W.2d 528 (1996).....	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment	2
Fourteenth Amendment	2
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Wild & Scenic Rivers Act, October 2, 1968	5
Wis. Admin. Code Chap. NR 118.....	6
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.08(4)	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 30.27(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 30.27(2).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 30.27(3).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 893.93(1)(a)	30
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

St. Croix County, WI, Code of Ordinances,
Land Use & Development, Sub. III.V, Lower
St. Croix Riverway Overlay Dist.
§ 17.36I.4.a. (July 1, 2007).....2, 7
